
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 4 December 2015 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 December 2015 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Manning 

 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on  
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Silverlawns Nursing Home, 31 Totnes Road, Paignton 

P/2015/0908/MPA 
(Pages 8 - 19) 

 Partial demolition of main building, extension to and conversion of 
main building to form 11 residential units, conversion and raising of 
roof of outbuilding to south western corner of site to form 3 
residential units and erection of new building to south eastern 
corner of site to form 4 residential units to include new vehicular 
access on to Midvale Road and lane to south of site, parking 
provision for 18 cars and landscaping scheme. 
 

   



(3) 

6.   Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton 
P/2014/0983/MOA 

(Pages 20 - 47) 

 Outline mixed use proposal for phased residential development 
(Use Class C3) of up to 192 dwellings and employment 
development (Use Classes B1 and B8) of between 7,400 sq m and 
9,200 sq m floor area, together with the provision of ecological 
mitigation measures, public open space and other associated 
infrastructure. (Means of access to be determined only), (Revised 
Scheme), (THIS IS A DEPARTURE FROM THE ADOPTED 
TORBAY LOCAL PLAN 1995-2011). 
 

7.   1 Southfield Road, Paignton P/2015/0840/MPA (Pages 48 - 64) 
 Erection of 4 storey block of flats comprising 12 no. 2-bed flats, with 

associated pedestrian/vehicular access and parking. 
 

8.   Brookfield House, Brookfield Close, Paignton P/2015/0927/R3 (Pages 65 - 71) 
 Construction of multi-use games area, car park, playground and 

formation of access adjacent to Torbay School on site of Brookfield 
House, Paignton. 
 

9.   Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton V/2015/0004/V (Pages 72 - 76) 
 Variation of S106 for P/2011/0197 - Alignment of woodland walk. 

 
10.   101 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay P/2015/0897/VC (Pages 77 - 80) 
 Demolition of existing warehouse, and construction of 9 two storey 

dwellings with 9 car parking spaces. Variation of conditions 1 and 3 
of planning approval P/2015/0320 to allow more extensive 
demolition of stone boundary wall fronting Museum Road to create 
vehicular and pedestrian access. 
 

11.   Spa View, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay P/2015/0983/MPA (Pages 81 - 87) 
 Erection of a building of 9 apartments with parking (revised 

scheme). 
 

12.   The Anchorage, Headland Road, Torquay P/2015/0986/PA (Pages 88 - 94) 
 Formulation of dwelling. 

 
13.   4 - 24, Torwood Street, Wellswood, Torquay P/2015/1108/MVC (Pages 95 - 101) 
 Variation of conditions P1, 4 and 22 regarding P/2014/0965 - 

Condition P1 plans, Condition 4 Floor Levels and Condition 22 
materials.  Proposal includes a 'pop up' on the roof to conceal lift 
over runs, duct work and to provide safe access for maintenance.  
Gross external area of ground floor to be increased from 1,713 sqm 
to 1612 sqm. 
 

14.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

15.   Enforcement Action (Pages 102 - 104) 
 To determine whether to proceed with enforcement action. 



(4) 

 
16.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

17.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 December 2015.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 November 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Darling (S), Morey, Robson, Stringer, Winfield, Tolchard and 
Thomas (D) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Sykes)  

 

 
41. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Thomas (D) instead of Councillor Manning. 
 

42. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 October 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

43. Hill House Nursing Home, Park Avenue, Brixham (P/2015/0038/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for proposed outbuildings to house 
biomass boiler and fuel store (revised plans received). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting the Team Leader for Development Management read out a late 
representation.  Nick Meyer addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting and determination of appropriate planning 
conditions and informative, as set out in the submitted report, being delegated to 
the Executive Director of Operations and Finance, plus the imposition of additional 
conditions in respect of wall materials/colour and appropriate screening planting. 
 

44. Landscove Holiday Village, Gillard Road, Brixham (P/2015/0791/MVC)  
 
The Committee considered an application for removal of Condition 01 of 
P/2009/0452/PA (use of land for the stationing of additional 101 static holiday 
caravans for occupation between 16 February and 14 January in any year, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 November 2015 
 

 

installation of public footpath and ancillary operations)-Condition 01- No caravan 
or chalet on the site shall be occupied between 15 January and 15 February in any 
one year. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the completion of a deed of variation to link Section 106 
Agreement contributions in respect of the original grant of planning permission 
(P/2009/0452) to this application, and the deed of variation to be completed within 
3 months of the date of this Committee.  The conditions to reflect those added to 
P/2009/0452, plus an additional condition requesting the applicant to submit 
annually the visitor log to monitor occupation on the site. 
 

45. The Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton (P/2015/0755/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of two new 3 bedroom 
dwellings with garages and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Jennifer Clark addressed the Committee against the application, Nigel 
Bennetto addressed the Committee in support of the application and Councillor 
Sykes addressed the Committee as Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
(i) substitution of two dormer windows on the main roof of plot 2 with two velux 

windows; 
(ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report; 
(iii) additional conditions relating to soakaways and archaeological matters; and 
(iv) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement or payment by unilateral 

undertaking within three months of the date of this Committee. 
 

46. Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay (P/2015/0836/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition and redevelopment to 
form 32 retirement apartments for the elderly including communal facilities, 
access, car parking and landscaping (revision of P/2017/1062). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Simon Macfarlane addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 November 2015 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure appropriate 

contributions within three months of the date of the Committee or the 
application be reconsidered in full by the Committee, with the delegated 
powers to the Director of Operations and Finance, in agreement with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee to: 
 

(a) review the level of the Section 106 contribution and negotiate an 
improved level of contribution, subject to a minimum contribution of 
£100,000; and  
 

(b) to increase the number of off street parking spaces; and 
 

(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report and the 
Executive Director of Operations and Finance being authorised to undertake 
final drafting and determination of appropriate planning conditions. 

 
47. Spatial Planning Performance Report October 2015  

 
The Committee noted the spatial planning performance report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0908 

Site Address 
 
Silverlawns Nursing Home 
31 Totnes Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 5LA 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
 
Partial demolition of main building, extension to and conversion of main building 
to form 11 residential units, conversion and raising of roof of outbuilding to south 
western corner of site to form 3 residential units and erection of new building to 
south eastern corner of site to form 4 residential units to include new vehicular 
access on to Midvale Road and lane to south of site, parking provision for 18 
cars and landscaping scheme. 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes: 
The application site was occupied by a nursing home, but the buildings have 
since fallen into a derelict state following a fire.  The building is located on the 
junction of Totnes Road and Midvale Road and vehicular access to the site is via 
Totnes Road with a secondary point of access from a private lane off Midvale 
Road.   The building is identified as a key building within the Old Paignton 
Conservation Area.  The Old Paignton Conservation Area Appraisal states that 
the building has preserved much of its late Victorian/Edwardian character.  The 
red sandstone, glass porch-verandah, pantiles with full cresting and finials to all 
gables and tall brick chimneys are noted as pleasing features of the building 
whilst the rear extensions linking the main block to the original outbuildings are of 
a lesser quality.   
 
The proposals consist of the partial demolition and repair of the original building 
to include extensions and the conversion of the building to form 11 residential 
unit, the raising of the roof of the existing outbuilding to the south western corner 
of the site to form 3 residential units and the erection of a new building to the 
south eastern corner of the site to form 4 residential units.  Vehicular access is 
proposed via Totnes Road, Midvale Road and a private lane off Midvale Road.   
 
The change of use of this former Care Home to provide new dwellings is 
acceptable and compliant with both local and national policy. The proposal will 
result in the regeneration of the currently derelict site to the benefit of the key 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



building and wider conservation area.  The proposed landscaping scheme is 
consid
[...]
elopment (Use Classes B1 and B8) of 
between 7,400 sq m and 9,200 sq m floor area, together with the provision of 
ecological mitigation measures, public open space and other associated 
infrastructure. (Means of access to be determined only) (Revised Scheme) (THIS 
IS A DEPARTURE FROM THE ADOPTED TORBAY LOCAL PLAN 1995-2011) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application has been submitted in outline with all matters reserved except 
access. It proposes the development of the remainder of the employment 
allocation (Policy E1.16(c)) in the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 ('the 
current Local Plan'), including land allocated for strategic landscaping and part of 
the Countryside Zone/Area of Great Landscape Value (AGLV) to the west. This 
land is allocated as a Future Growth Area in the emerging Torbay Local Plan - A 
landscape for success 2012-2030 ('the new Local Plan'), except for a field to the 
south of the site which is allocated as Countryside Zone.  
 
The application site comprises two parcels of land. The main site to the west 
adjoining Yalberton Road is 10.16ha in area, while the smaller site to the east 
between Torbay Pharmaceuticals and Yannons Farm local centre is 1.31ha. The 
total site area is 11.47ha. The proposals are to develop up to 192 dwellings and 
employment development (Use Classes B1 and B8) of between 7,400 sq m and 
9,200 sq m floor area, together with ecological mitigation, public open space and 
other associated infrastructure. The site excludes part of the field within the 
Countryside Zone, which is proposed as a 'high meadow' for ecological mitigation 
- this will be used to partly compensate the loss of cirl bunting habitat on the site. 
The Council issued an EIA screening opinion in December 2014 concluding the 
proposal is not EIA development. 
 
The revised illustrative masterplan submitted with the application indicates that 
the smaller site shall be used wholly for employment development, while the 
main site to the 
[...]
tion to the woodland 
walk be amended to refer to the amended route.   
 
Conclusions 
On balance, having considered the continued provision of the woodland walk 
albeit to an amended route and the need to ensure the effective use of the best 
and most versatile agricultural land (in line with policy SC4 of the New Torbay 
Local Plan 2012-2030), the variation of the section 106 agreement is acceptable 
and will continue to provide sufficient public access to the countryside in line with 
policy SS9 of the New Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.  This recommendation 
however is subject to the submission of a plan that clearly illustrates that the new 
route would move northwards within the field boundary and clarification regarding 
whether the new route requires additional breaks in the hedgerows.  
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order, 2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked 
positively with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns 
have been appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this 
application is acceptable for planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure 
SC4 - Sustainable food production 
 

Page 76



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0897 

Site Address 
 
101 Braddons Hill Road East 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 1HF 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
Demolition of existing warehouse, and construction of 9 two storey dwellings with 
9 car parking spaces. Variation of conditions 1 and 3 of planning approval 
P/2015/0320 to allow more extensive demolition of stone boundary wall fronting 
Museum Road to create vehicular and pedestrian access. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application is to vary conditions 1 and 3 pursuant to P/2015/0320 for the 
construction of 9 dwellings on this Depot site to permit a greater level of
[...]
 subject to the submission 
of revised plans in relation to the Lower Warberry Road elevation, the submission 
of details to satisfy the recommendations of the Arboriculturalist in terms of tree 
protection measures, species types and long term management measures, the  
completion of a S106 Agreement or Unilateral Undertaking to secure £450 
towards the provision of waste facilities and a contribution (to be determined) 

Page 86



towards upgrading the adjacent public footpath and to the conditions highlighted 
below. 
 
Conditions 
 
1.  Large scale details of key features. 
2.  Samples of all materials and a sample panel of stone to be inspected on 

site. 
3.  Detail of retaining walls and landscape to car parking area. 
4.  Detail of alteration to Boundary wall to improve visibility. 
5.  Detail of bin store, cycle storage and implementation of both prior to 

occupation.  
6.  Implementation of agreed landscape scheme. 
7.  Implementation of biodiversity measures. 
8.  Implementation of Tree protection measures. 
9.  Drainage plan to be implemented. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 87



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0986 

Site Address 
 
The Anchorage 
Headland Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 6RD 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
Replacement dwelling. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for the demolition of the existing traditionally designed two storey 
dwelling and attached double garage and its replacement with a modern "marine" 
style detached, three storey dwelling and attached double garage (with cinema 
room over). It will  incorporate the existing access.   
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in this location and without any material 
detriment to residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers or the character or 
appearance of the locality.  
 
The application was the subject of a Site Review Meeting on Friday 27th 
November 2015 (Councillors Amil
[...]
- 24  
Torwood Street 
Wellswood 
Torquay 
TQ1 1EB 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
Variation of conditions P1, 4 and 22 regarding P/2014/0965 - Condition P1 plans, 
Condition 4 Floor Levels and Condition 22 materials.  Proposal includes a 'pop 
up' on the roof to conceal lift over runs, duct work and to provide safe access for 
maintenance.  Gross external area of ground floor to be increased from 1,612 
sqm, to 1,713 sqm. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application is for a number of changes that the applicant wants to make to 
the approved scheme for redevelopment of the site.  It is normal for changes to 
be made to major development proposals as they progress towards 
implementation.  These revisions have arisen from further consideration of how 
the development will work operationally i.e. provision of mechanical ventilation, to 
meet incoming tenants needs and design improvements.  
 
The majority of the proposed changes are minor and would have little impact on 
the appearance of the scheme.  There are however two revisions where securing 
a good quality design is essential in order to ensure that the appearance of the 
development enhances the appearance and character of the conservation area.  
These are a) how the boundary with the adjoining property to the west is treated 
and b) the visual impact of 'pop up' box on the roof.  Further detail of these 
revisions has been requested from the applicant.  Providing this reaches the 
standard set in Policy SS10 (conservation and the historic environment) the 
proposal would be acceptable.   
 
Recommendation 
Subject to the receipt of satisfactory information about the design of the following 
revisions; a) how the boundary with the adjoining property to the west is treated 
and b) the visual impact of 'pop up' box on the roof, and a deed of variation to link 
this application to the approved redevelopment granted under application 
reference P/2014/096
[...]
ement 
 
15. No Equipment On Roof 
 
16. Details Of Impact On Highway Wall 
 
17. Monitoring Of Retaining Wall 
 
18. Details Of Loads On Retaining Wall 
 
19. Assessment Of Change In Loadings To Retaining Wall 
 
20. Details Of Protection To Original Masonry Wall 

Page 100



 
21. Gym To Be Used For No Other Purpose In Class D2 
 
22. Large Scale Details 
 
23. Detailed Schedule Of Materials 
 
24. Provision Of Cycle Parking 
 
25.  Flood Management Plan 
  
26.  Incorporation Of Flood Resilience Measures 
 
27.  Lighting Strategy 
 
28.  Improvements To Public Realm 
 
29.  Extract Ventilation System 
 
30.  Travel Plan 
 
31.  Doors To Restaurants To Be Closed At 11pm  
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 101



Document is Restricted

Page 102

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Silverlawns Nursing Home, 31 Totnes Road, Paignton P/2015/0908/MPA
	6 Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton P/2014/0983/MOA
	7 1 Southfield Road, Paignton P/2015/0840/MPA
	8 Brookfield House, Brookfield Close, Paignton P/2015/0927/R3
	9 Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton V/2015/0004/V
	10 101 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay P/2015/0897/VC
	11 Spa View, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay P/2015/0983/MPA
	12 The Anchorage, Headland Road, Torquay P/2015/0986/PA
	13 4 - 24, Torwood Street, Wellswood, Torquay P/2015/1108/MVC
	15 Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 December 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Darling (S), Lewis, Morey, Stringer,  
Tolchard and Winfield 

 
 

 
48. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Lewis and Tolchard instead of Councillors Manning and Robson. 
 

49. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 November 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

50. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 51, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

51. Extensions of time for Completion of Section 106 Agreement - various 
addresses  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management sought Members’ approval to 
grant the following extensions of time to the Section 106 Agreements in respect of 
the applications listed below: 
 

Land off Yalberton Road (Yannons Farm), Paignton (2015/0214/PA) for an 
additional two week period; 
 
Land off Brixham Road, Long Road, Former Nortel Site, Paignton 
(2014/0947/MOA) for an additional three month period; and 
 
Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay (2013/0372/MPA, 
2013/0400/PA, 2013/0401/LB, 2013/0891/PA) for an additional three month 
period. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 December 2015 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the extensions of time to allow the Section 106 Agreements in respect of the 
following applications be approved: 
 

a) Land off Yalberton Road (Yannons Farm), Paignton (2015/0214/PA) 
for an additional two week period; 
 

b) Land off Brixham Road, Long Road, Former Nortel Site, Paignton 
(2014/0947/MOA) for an additional three month period; and 

 
c) Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay 

(2013/0372/MPA, 2013/0400/PA, 2013/0401/LB, 2013/0891/PA) for 
an additional three month period. 

 
52. Silverlawns Nursing Home, 31 Totnes Road, Paignton P/2015/0908/MPA  

 
The Committee considered an application for partial demolition of main building, 
extension to and conversion of main building to form 11 residential units, 
conversion and raising of roof of outbuilding to south western corner of site to form 
3 residential units and erection of new building to south eastern corner of site to 
form 4 residential units to include new vehicular access on to Midvale Road and 
lane to south of site, parking provision for 18 cars and landscaping scheme. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions and informative set out in the submitted report 
together with additional conditions to secure the completion of a Section 278 
Agreement in relation to highway works, full drainage details, reinstatement of 
entrance piers and the retention of the original entrance door, or if this is 
impracticable, approval of any replacement. 
 

53. Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton P/2014/0983/MOA  
 
The Committee considered an application for outline mixed use proposal for 
phased residential development (Use Class C3) of up to 192 dwellings and 
employment development (Use Classes B1 and B8) of between 7,400 sq m and 
9,200 sq m floor area, together with the provision of ecological mitigation 
measures, public open space and other associated infrastructure. (Means of 
access to be determined only) (Revised Scheme) (this is a departure from the 
Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 December 2015 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) the successful resolution of technical issues relating to access 
arrangements, ecology mitigation/compensation and Section 106 
Agreement relating to timing of provision of employment 
development, delivery of highway and junction improvement works 
before residential occupation, 30% affordable housing, including up 
to 5% self build plots, pedestrian, cycle and public transport links 
to/from Yannons Farm, and necessary contributions (namely £360k 
contribution towards Brixham Road highway improvement works; 
£130-155k to continue proposed shared footpath/cycleway along 
Yalberton Road and upgrade Brixham Road toucan crossing; Cirl 
bunting mitigation/compensation strategy for 8 pairs; £9,600 waste 
management contribution; £803,234 sustainable development 
contributions (sustainable transport, education, lifelong learning – 
libraries, and greenspace and recreation) within six months of the 
date of this Committee or the application be reconsidered; and  
 

(ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report and an additional 
condition relating to the protection of cirl buntings.  

 
54. 1 Southfield Road, Paignton P/2015/0840/MPA  

 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda at the request of the applicant to 
allow time to secure design improvements. 
 

55. Brookfield House, Brookfield Close, Paignton P/2015/0927/R3  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of multi-games 
area, car park and formation of access adjacent to Torbay School on site of 
Brookfield House, Paignton. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and an additional 
condition relating to lighting for the footpath. 
 

56. Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton V/2015/0004/V  
 
The Committee considered an application for a variation to the Section 106 
Agreement for P/2011/0197 - alignment of woodland walk. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 December 2015 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the terms of the Section 106 Agreement be revised in respect of the 
amended woodland walk route and completed within three months from the date 
of this Committee. 
 

57. 101 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay P/2015/0897/VC  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing warehouse, 
and construction of 9 two storey dwellings with 9 car parking spaces.  Variation of 
conditions 1 and 3 of planning approval P/2015/0320 to allow more extensive 
demolition of stone boundary wall fronting Museum Road to create vehicular and 
pedestrian access. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 

(i) condition 1 be varied to allow the inclusion of revised plans which show 
the wall reduced in height;  

(ii) condition 3 be varied to allow demolition sufficient to achieve this; and 
(iii) completion of a Section 106 Agreement which has regard to the previous 

106 Agreement. 
 

58. Spa View, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay P/2015/0983/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for erection of a building of nine 
apartments with parking (revised scheme). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to:   
 

(i) the conditions set out in the submitted report and further modifications to 
the principal elevation facing Lower Warberry Road; 

(ii) a Section 106 Agreement or Unilateral undertaking to secure £450 
towards the provision of waste facilities and a contribution towards the 
upgrading the adjacent public footpath; and 

(iii) an informative requesting the retention of the boundary wall and stating 
that future applications to enclose the balconies will not be looked on 
favourably. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 December 2015 
 

 

 
59. The Anchorage, Headland Road, Torquay P/2015/0986/PA  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing 
traditionally designed two storey dwelling and attached double garage and its 
replacement with a modern "marine" style detached, three storey dwelling and 
attached double garage (with cinema room over).   The application will incorporate 
the existing access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr David Brooks addressed the Committee against the application 
and Mr Nick Jackson addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

60. 4 - 24, Torwood Street, Wellswood, Torquay P/2015/1108/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for Variation of conditions P1, 4 and 22 
regarding P/2014/0965 - Condition P1 plans, Condition 4 Floor Levels and 
Condition 22 materials. Proposal includes a 'pop up' on the roof to conceal lift over 
runs, duct work and to provide safe access for maintenance. Gross external area 
of ground floor to be increased from 1,612 sqm, to 1,713 sqm. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Mr Peter Tisdale addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to no adverse representations being received before the end of the 
consultation period, approved with conditions set out in the submitted report and 
an additional condition relating to the treatment and siting of the pop up box. 
 

61. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 62 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

62. Enforcement Action  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management presented the exempt report and 
options available to Members.   
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 December 2015 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That Option B be approved, and the Head of Spatial Planning be requested to 
place the works order within 4 weeks. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


